Net credit losses -44 -24 -68 – – -68 1 10 11 – – 11

Imposed fees: Risk tax and resolution
fee -360 -85 -445 – – -445 – – – – – –

Operating profit 1,778 861 2,639 0 0 2,639 1,976 665 2,641 0 0 2,641

Tax -376 -182 -558 – – -558 -420 -140 -560 – – -560

Profit/loss after standardised tax 1,402 679 2,081 0 0 2,081 1,556 525 2,081 0 0 2,081

Return on equity, % 9.9 11.8 10.5 – – 10.5 11.3 10.5 11.1 – – 11.1

  1) Depreciation of right-of-use assets pertaining to offices

1) �On 14 December 2021, the Swedish parliament adopted a new risk tax for banks that was
introduced 1 January 2022. The risk tax is payable by credit institutions that, at the start
of the fiscal year, have a debt threshold in excess of SEK 150 billion. The tax will be levied
at a rate of 0.05% of the credit institution’s liabilities in 2022, and increase to 0.06% in
2023.

2) �From January 2022 the Resolution fee that was previously reported under Net interest
income is reported under a new line item Imposed fees in the income statement. The
comparative figures have not been restated. The resolution fee amounted to SEK 172
million for the group and to SEK 33 million for the parent company in 2021.

Notes

14 3S BA B A N N UA L R EP O R T 202 2

G ARC LIC EQTX AC FIIC

TX:1 Tax

GROUP PARENT COMPANY

SEK million 2022 2021 2022 2021

Current tax -565 -547 -150 -111

Deferred tax on changes in
temporary differences 7 -13 -7 1

Total -558 -560 -157 -110

The effective tax rate differs
from the nominal tax rate in
Sweden as below

Profit before tax 2,639 2,641 690 456

Nominal tax rate in Sweden
20.6% (20.6) -543 -544 -142 -94

Tax pertaining to non-taxable
income and non-deductible
costs -15 -16 -15 -16

Tax for prior years and other – 0 – –

Total tax -558 -560 -157 -110

Effective tax rate, % 21.1 21.2 22.8 24.1

TX:2 Deferred tax

GROUP PARENT COMPANY

SEK million 2022 2021 2022 2021

Deferred tax assets (+)/tax
liabilities (-) for temporary
differences in:

�Stock of financial instruments -10 -43 -15 -37

Hedging instruments 1,733 -225 48 -6

�Intangible assets -71 -72 – –

Pension provision – 27 – –

Loss carry-forwards 6 4 – –

Other 6 6 5 6

Total 1,664 -304 38 -37

Change in deferred tax

Acquired deferred tax – -4 – –

Deferred tax in the income
statement 7 -13 -7 1

Deferred tax attributable to
items recognised directly against
other comprehensive income 1,961 364 82 20

Total 1,968 347 75 21

Deferred tax distributed by
expected maturity date, carrying
amount

More than 1 year 1,664 -304 38 -37

Total 1,664 -304 38 -37

A:1 Chargeable treasury bills, etc.

GROUP PARENT COMPANY

SEK million 2022 2021 2022 2021

Swedish state 29,445 21,905 29,445 21,905

Foreign states 441 644 441 644

Total 29,886 22,549 29,886 22,549

A:2 Lending to credit institutions

GROUP PARENT COMPANY

SEK million 2022 2021 2022 2021

Lending in SEK 8,047 71 135,562 122,845

Lending in foreign currency 12,044 572 12,006 574

Total 20,091 643 147,568 123,419

 of which, repos 0 1 – 15,072

Of the Parent Company’s lending to credit institutions, SEK 127,506 million
(107,718) relates to receivables from the wholly owned subsidiary, AB Sveriges
Säkerställda Obligationer (publ) (Swedish Covered Bond Corporation —
SCBC). These receivables are subordinated, which means that payment is
received only after other creditors of the subsidiary have been paid.